

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/16/2020 1:52 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 99121-9

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PHYLLIS COOLEN,

Petitioner,

vs.

GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE,

Respondent.

---

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Patrick C. Sheldon, WSBA #11398  
Jeffrey T. Kestle, WSBA #29648  
Natalie A. Heineman, WSBA#50157  
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400  
Seattle, WA 98164  
(206) 689-8500

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTIES .....	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION .....	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. Procedural History .....	6
1. The Trial Court Granted Group Health’s Motion in Limine to Exclude Evidence of Informed Consent.....	6
2. The Trial Court Elected Not to Instruct the Jury on Corporate Negligence .....	7
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	8
A. Division II’s Affirmance of the Trial Court’s Order Granting Group Health’s Motion in Limine Regarding Mrs. Coolen’s Informed Consent Claim Is Not in Conflict with Any Decision of this Court or the Court of Appeals.....	9
B. The Court of Appeals’ Affirmance of the Trial Court’s Decision Not to Instruct the Jury on Mrs. Coolen’s Corporate Negligence Claim Is Not in Conflict with Any Decision of this Court or the Court of Appeals .....	14
1. Claim Regarding Failure to Adopt Policies and Procedures .....	14
2. Claim Regarding Duty to Monitor and Review Providers .....	16
VI. CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Anaya Gomez v. Sauerwein</i> , 180 Wn.2d 610, 331 P.3d 19 (2014).....	passim
<i>Backlund v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 137 Wn.2d 651, 975 P.2d 950 (1999).....	9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991) .....	15
<i>Gates v. Jensen</i> , 92 Wn.2d 246, 595 P.2d 919 (1979).....	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Keogan v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 306, 622 P.2d 1246 (1980).....	12
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
RCW 7.70 .....	15
RCW 7.70.040 .....	6
RCW 7.70.050 .....	6, 12
RCW 70.41.030 .....	15
RCW 70.41.180 .....	15
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
RAP 13.4.....	14, 16
RAP 13.4(b) .....	8
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
WAC 246-320-226.....	15
